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Program Budget
2808-2012

An n u a l
Th e rm
Savings

Non-
coincident

Peak Demand
Savings

Coincident
Peak Eemand
Savings (M

Annual MWH
Savings

$15,171,081 208,372 53.5 52.6 19,753

Tota l Re s ource  Cos t Te s t P ortfolio  Be ne fits $21,761,485
Total Resource  Cost Portfolio Costs $17,663,097
Tota l Resource  Cost Portfolio Net Benefits $4,098,388
Socie ta l Cost Test Portfolio Benefits $26,561,573
Societa l Cost Test Portfolio Costs $17,663,097
Socie ta l Cost Test Portfolio Net Benefits $8,898,476
Total Resource  Cost Test -.- Portfolio Level 1.23

Total Socie ta l Cost Test -- Portfolio Level 1.50

1 . Introduction

UNS Electric, Inc. ("UNSE") is  requesting approva l of the  portfolio of DSM programs presented in this
plan (the  "DSM Portfolio P lan"). This  DSM Portfolio P lan provides an overview of DSM programs tha t
UNSE proposes to implement to provide savings and net benefits for UNSE customers.

2. DSM Portfolio Performance Costs,  Savings and Net Benefits

UNSE proposes to implement a  DSM Portfolio P lan designed to reduce the  use  of energy by encouraging its
customers to implement certa in energy-efficiency products, services or practices. The proposed programs
are designed to influence residential and non-residential customers to adopt energy efficiency measures
through a  combination of rebates, technical assistance, tra ining, and consumer education. While  the  focus of
the  programs is on reducing demand and e lectric energy use , some of the  programs will likely result in
natural gas energy savings as well and those savings have also been estimated and included in the analysis of
the programs.

Exhibit 1 summarizes the proposed budget and expected energy savings as a  result of program activities from
2008-2012'. Exhibit 2 summarizes program net benefits of the  programs from 2008~2012 from the
perspectives of the  Tota l Resource  Cost ("TRC") and the  Socie ta l Cost ("SC") tests. These  tests a re
described in more  deta il be low.

Exhibit 1
DSM Portfolio Budgets and Estimated Savings 2008-2012

The tota l budget represent UNSE's best estimate  of spending, however, it is inevitable  that some programs will
achieve greater participation than others. DSM costs will be recovered through an adj aster mechanism approved
by the  ACC and actual spending will be  trued up after each full year. Therefore , UNSE suggests that the
proposed annual budgets should not represent a  maximum annual spending limit and that flexibility is approved
for UNSE to adjust spending for programs achieving greater participation than expected. Budgets may need to
be adjusted annually to maximize  the  effectiveness of the  overall portfolio.

Exhibit 2
DSM Portfolio Net Benefits 2008-2012

1 Both the coincident and non-coincident demand s avings  include a  47.1 MW reduction attributable  to the propos ed direct load
control program. Bas e  load reductions  a ttributable  to DS M activities  a re  es timated to be  6.3 kW non-coinc ident and 5.5 MW
coincident peak.
2 The total res ource cos ts  and s ocietal cos ts  include $350,000 in cus tomer tracking databas e cos ts  expected to be incurred in 2008.
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ToW CostProgram

Cross Market Programs

Education and Outreach $713,872
Direct Load Control $7,617,698

I r alasResidential Efficiency Pr

Low-Income Weatheriza tion $557,459

New Home Construction $2,229,837

Residentia lHVAC Re trofit 31,592,741

Shade Tree Program $335,821

Non-ResidentialEfficien Programs

$2,123,654Commercia l Facilitie s  Efficiency

Residential Subtotal $4,715,858

Non-Residentia l Subtota l so, 123,654

Tota l $15,171,081

Total Net Benefits are  equal to Tota l Socie ta l Benefits minus Tota l Socie ta l Costs. Tota l Socie ta l Benefits
are equal to the avoided costs of demand and energy savings over the life  of the efficiency measures, and
Total Socie ta l Costs include a ll program costs including the  cost of program development, administra tion,
measurement, evaluation and research.

3. Description of Proposed Programs

The DSM Portfolio P lan includes a  range of programs designed to provide  a ll of UNSE's customer segments
with opportunities to reduce demand, save energy and reduce energy costs. The programs are designed to
provide  options for improving the  energy efficiency of existing residentia l homes, residentia l new
construction projects , residentia l low-income homes, and commercia l and industria l ("C&I") buildings.
New commercia l construction projects can participa te  in the  Commercia l Facilities Efficiency program.

While  this document provides cost and benefit information for a  five-year program portfolio plan it is
important to note  that this does not mean programs will be  e liminated a t the  end of the  first five  years.
Through regular monitoring and evaluation of each program, UNSE will de termine  if programs are  cost
effective . Individual programs may be  modified or e liminated a t an earlier date  than 5 years or they may
continue  for additional years until each individual program is no longer cost-effective .

This section includes a  brief description of each proposed DSM program. Deta iled program descriptions are
provided in the  Attachments here to including information about (1) program concepts, (2) ta rget markets, (3)
base line  conditions; (4) customer e ligibility; (5) program ra tionales, (6) program objectives; (7) products and
services provided, (8) delivery stra tegy and administra tion, (9) marketing and communications, (10)
implementation schedules, (11) monitoring and evaluation plans, (12) program costs, (13) estimated energy
savings, and (14) program cost effectiveness. Exhibit 3 shows the  list of programs included in this plan and
the proposed tota l budget for 2008 - 2012:

Exhibit 3
Listing of Programs Included in the Portfolio Plan
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3.1 Educa tion  and  Outreach  Program

The Education and Outreach Program includes initia tives specifica lly fonnula ted for UNSE's residentia l and
non-residentia l customers.

Residential Education and Outreach
UNSE currently provides on-line  energy audit se rvices to residentia l customers. The  Energy Advisor ("EA")
is a  highly interactive, graphical home energy analysis application that is easy to use and understand. The EA
can generate more that 140 energy savings recommendations or measures and is personalized for weather
and e lectric utility ra tes based on the  customer's zip code. A user can complete  the  audit with or without an
electric bill history download. UNSE's on-line  energy tools are  designed to help customers understand and
manage their energy use and include a  Detailed Home Energy Analysis and Energy Savings Calculators.
UNSE's residentia l education program also includes an energy efficiency media  campaign to educate
customers on how to conserve energy, as well as energy education initia tives formulated for academic
institutions. The campaign includes bill inserts, radio advertising, and home page icons on UNSE's website .
This DSM Portfolio P lan proposes to continue  the  program in its  current configura tion but with increased
funding. UNSE expects tha t this  program will se rve  as a  conduit to the  proposed Residentia l HVAC Retrofit
program, Shade Tree program and the New Home Construction program. The education and outreach
program also includes education about the  proposed time-of-use  ("TOU") ra tes for residentia l customers.

Non-Residential Education and Outreach
This DSM Portfolio P lan proposes to continue  the  Business Energy Advisor program in its  current
configura tion as on-line  audit service  with the  goal of educating UNSE small commercia l consumers on how
to conserve energy and lower their utility bills. The education and outreach program also includes education
about TOU rates for current and future  non-residentia l customers. UNSE expects that this program will serve
as a  conduit to the  proposed Commercia l Facilities Efficiency program.

The changes to the Education and Outreach Program include an increase in funding levels to a llow for
greater promotion of energy efficiency and TOU education to residentia l and small commercia l customers
through media , brochures, direct mailings and bill inserts. UNSE is a lso proposing to increase  funding of
Academic education to a llow for in-class presentations. For a  deta iled Education and Outreach program
description, see  Attachment 1.

3.2 Direc t Load  Contro l P rogram

This proposed program is  to provide  UNSE with the  capacity for direct load control ("DLC") of residentia l
and small- to mid-sized commercia l centra l a ir conditioning equipment in the  Lake Havasu area  using
communica ting the rmosta t technology. The  DLC program will be  de live red in-house . A DLC
implementa tion option be ing considered is  through integra tion with an in-house  Automatic Meter Reading /
Advanced Mete r Infra s tnrcture  ("AMR/AMI") program. UNS E hopes  to ins ta ll DLC on 3,500 a ir
conditioning units during the  first year of implementa tion and ramp up participation to an estimated 35,000
units  within 10 years. UNSE's ultimate  goa l is  to have  up to 47 MW of load shedding capacity from the
residentia l and small-mid size  commercia l component of the  DLC system. For a  deta iled program
description, see  Attachment 2.

3.3 Res identia l Effic iency Programs
Proposed residentia l e fficiency programs included in the  DSM Portfolio P lan are  described below.

Lo w-In co me Weath eriza tio n  P ro g ram
Customers who rece ive  weatheriza tion assistance  live  with poverty-leve l incomes ($l0,2l0 for a  household
of one , $20,650 for a  household of four, as adjusted from time to time). Utilities typica lly consume a  la rger
portion of the  low-income family's  income than they consume of the  higher income family's  income. Low-
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income persons must often make monthly decisions as to whether to pay rent or mortgage, pay utilities, or
buy food.

UNSE recognizes that many low-income customers live  in older homes or mobile  homes built when energy
prices were  low and energy efficient construction methods were  not recognized. Many of these  homes
require  significant repair to improve the  livability of the  structure  and to incorpora te  some level of energy
efficiency. The  primary goa l of the  Low-Income Weathe riza tion ("LIW") P rogram is  to provide  financia l
assistance to install measures that improve comfort and reduce overall energy consumption for e ligible
customers. S teps taken through this program will reduce e lectric and gas bills and provide  e ligible  customers
with more disposable  income for other needs.

Analysis has been completed on a  defined list of energy efficiency measures to determine energy and
demand impact. This list includes a  broad mix of measures covering the  following technologies:

Efficie nt Lighting;
Weatherization Improvements,
Insula tion Improvements,
HVAC Repair and Replacement,
Domestic Hot Water Improvements,
Appliances Repair and Replacement, and
Health and Safety Enhancements.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Agencies will be  a llowed to use  UNSE funding for any item on the  approved list up to the  maximum
allowance  of $2,000 per home. Agency representa tives will de termine  which items should be  insta lled in
each home. Funding provided to LIW agencies from the  Department of Energy ("DOE") limits  insta lla tion
of items insta lled to only those measures that combined, contribute  a  minimum of 20% energy savings.
Funding from UNSE will not be  limited to a  percentage of energy savings and may a llow agencies to
complete  additional work in each home.

Agencies will be  asked to insta ll certa in energy saving products in any home they enter through the
emergency repa ir and/or flood repa ir programs. This  will support an increase  in insta lla tion of low-flow
shower heads, faucet aerators, CFLs and hot water heater blankets. For a  detailed program description, see
Attachment 3.

En erg v S mart Ho me P ro g ram
The  UNSE Energy Smart Homes ("ESH") P rogram will emphasize  the  whole -house  approach to improving
he a lth, sa fe ty, comfort, dura bility a nd e ne rgy e fficie ncy. The  P rogra m will promote  home s  tha t me e t the

encourage  P rogram participa tion by builders, the  P rogram will provide  incentives to home builders for each

energy raters selected by each builder

Savings are  based on hea ting, cooling and hot water energy use  and are  achieved through a  combination of
(1) building e nve lope  upgra de s ; (2) high pe rforma nce  Windows; (3) controlle d a ir filtra tion; (4) upgra de d
heating and cooling systems, (5) tight duct systems, and (6) upgraded water heating equipment. New homes

tha t P rogram. UNS E will provide  tra ining a nd e duca tion a bout building s cie nce  a nd the  whole -house
approach to building homes, marke ting and builder incentives. The  tra ining and educa tion will be  offe red to
homebuyers, builders, sub-contractors and rea ltors/builder sa les agents. Tra ining is  a imed a t increasing the
applied knowledge  of building science  and ene rgy e fficient building practices  to transform the  marke t and
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improve  cons truction pra ctice s  in the  UNS E se rvice  te rritorie s . Educa tiona l a nd promotiona l pie ce s  a nd
design tools  will a ssis t builders  and associa ted trade  a llie s  (a rchitects  and engineers , sub-contractors , e tc.)
with the  construction s tanda rds  tha t mee t or exceed the  ES H program s tanda rds . For a  de ta iled P rogram
description, see  Attachment 4.

Re s id e n tia l HVAC Re tro fit P ro g ra m
The Residentia lHVAC Retrofit P rogram promotes the  insta lla tion of high-efficiency residentia l HVAC
equipment by providing incentives to homeowners for equipment tha t meets minimum qualifying efficiency
requirements. For a  deta iled Program description, see  Attachment 5.

Shade  Tree  Prog ram
The purpose of the Shade Tree Program is to promote energy conservation and environmental benefits
associated with planting low-water usage trees and other vegetation. Desert-adapted trees will be  promoted
by UNSE through bill inserts  for nurseries and la rge  re ta il stores. Rebates will be  offered to customers who
purchase  qualifying trees that are  15 gallons or larger in size . The Program will provide  an application that
requires customers to plant trees at residential sites on the south, west and east sides of home, with the
objective  of providing summer shading, reducing cooling loads, reducing customer cooling energy costs, and
reducing peak loads on the  UNSE system. UNSE will develop a  tracking system to identify where  trees are
be ing purchased, and to a llow for EM&V activities to confirm tha t plantings a re  occurring and tha t planting
practices are  achieving the  desired energy benefits. UNSE will quantify the  number of trees insta lled, energy
savings realized, and report on Program achievements. For a detailed Program description, see Attachment 6.

3.4 Commerc ia l & Indus tria l Effic iency Programs

Commercia l Facilities  Effic iencv Prog ram
The  UNS E Comme rcia l Fa cilitie s  Efficie ncy P rogra m is  ope n to pa rticipa tion by a ll e xis ting a nd ne w
comme rcia l fa cilitie s  in the  UNS E se rvice  te rritory, howe ve r the  P rogra m is  s tructure d to focus  on the
sma lle r facilitie s , with peak demand e s tima ted to be  unde r l00kW. This  focus  is  important because  of the
re la tive ly s m a ll com m e rcia l m a rke t in the  UNS E s e rvice  te rritory, a nd the  high pe rce nta ge  of s m a ll
customers  in this  marke t, e s tima ted to be  nearly 90% of accounts . DSM incentive  programs have  typica lly
had limited success reaching small business participants. This market segment generally has limited access to
inve s tme nt ca pita l, little  or no knowle dge  of e ne rgy cos t s a vings  opportunitie s , a nd re quire s  a  s imple
payback of one  year or le ss  be fore  they will pa rticipa te . In order to successfully reach this  marke t segment
and encourage  small businesses to participa te , the  Company proposes to offe r a  direct insta lla tion program
with the  fe a ture s  de scribe d be low. The  propose d progra m will focus  on re ducing known ba rrie rs  in this
market and provide the incentives and delivery mechanisms to encourage participation in the Program.

In orde r to minimize  the  ha s s le  fa ctor for cus tome rs  a nd e ncoura ge  the  ma rke t to provide  e ne rgy
efficiency services to the small business market segment, the Program will be operated as an "up-stream"
marke t program and offe r incentives  directly to ins ta lling contractors . In orde r to s timula te  the  marke t,
incentives will be  offe red which a re  intended to reduce  the  measure  payback to one  year or less , cover
from 41% to 88% of the  insta lled cost of the  measure , and provide  a  Tota l Resource  Cost ("TRC") cost
effectiveness of one or more.

The  ta rge t ma rke t for this  P rogra m is  sma ll non-re s ide ntia l cus tome rs . Typica lly, this  is  de fine d a s
customers with an aggrega te  monthly demand of 100 kW or less. The  vast majority of customers in the
UNS E se rvice  re gion fa ll into this  ca te gory. Howe ve r, in orde r to a void confus ion in the  ma rke t a nd
unnecessa ry pa rticipant process ing requirements , a ll non-res identia l customers  will be  e ligible  for this
Program regardless of monthly demand.

An annua l incentive  cap of $10,000 will apply to a ll cus tomers , and is  intended to ensure  tha t the  few
large customers in the  region will not consume a  disproportionate  amount of the  available  incentives.

The  P rogram will offe r incentives  for a  se lect group of re trofit and replace -on-burnout ("ROB") ene rgy
efficiency measures in existing facilities . The  e fficiency measures offe red by the  Commercia l Facilities
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Effic ie ncy P rogra m include  high-e ffic ie ncy lighting e quipme nt upgra de s , high-e ffic ie ncy HVAC
equipment, lighting controls , programmable thermostats , and selected refrigeration measures .

The  direct ins ta ll component will utilize  an on-line  proposa l genera tion and project tracking applica tion
to reduce the  transaction cos ts  of the  contractor which will result in lower cos ts  for the  participants .

The viability of each of the measures has been assessed through a cost-effectiveness analysis  according to the
TRC, Ratepayer Impact Measure  ("R]M") and Societa l Cos t ("SC") tes ts . The cos t-effectiveness  tes ts
account for the energy and demand savings of each measure, the associated avoided costs  and net benefits  to
UNSE, the cus tomer incremental or ins talled cos ts , and the program adminis tration cos ts . The cus tom
measure is  designed so that each project that is  approved must meet the TRC test.

The Program includes consumer educational and promotional pieces  designed to assis t business  owners ,
building operators  and decis ion makers  in the small bus iness  market with the information necessary to
improve  the  energy efficiency of the  lighting, HVAC and re frigera tion sys tems  in the ir facilities . The
Program includes  cus tomer and trade ally education to help them with unders tanding of the teclmologies
being promoted, what incentives  are  offered, and how the Program functions . For a  deta iled Program
description, see Attachment 7.

4. Budget

UNSE is  propos ing to spend a  tota l of $15.2 million on energy-efficiency DSM programs  collective ly from
program years  2008-20123. The proposed budget maximizes  the  amount of program funds  that go directly
to customers  through rebates  and incentives , training and technical ass is tance, and consumer education. This
DSM Portfolio Plan also takes  into account the realities  of DSM program s tart-up cos ts  and funds  needed to
adequate ly plan, develop and deliver and evaluate  quality programs. It typically takes  two years  or more  to
ramp up programs and achieve s ignificant cus tomer participation levels  and program savings , and the DSM
Portfolio P lan accounts  for program ramp-up cos ts  over the  2008-2009 time period. Through 2009, UNSE
expects  that, on average, 70% of the program costs  (depending on the program) will benefit cus tomers
directly in the  form of incentives , tra ining or education. Once the  program has  reached maturity, UNSE
expects  that approximately 74% of tota l program cos ts  will go directly to cus tomers . The balance of budget
expenditures  will be  applied to program adminis tra tion. Program adminis tra tion expenses  include a ll non-
incentive expenses , including UNSE internal s taff expenses , marketing and communications  expenses ,
implementation contractor fees  and expenses, measurement, evaluation and research, and other direct
expenses attributable to the programs .

Incentive levels  and other program elements  will be reviewed and modified as  needed during the firs t year
and periodica lly thereafter. Such modifica tions  will be  reported in the  mid-year and year-end reports
submitted to Staff.

For the purposes  of presenting the proposed budgets  for this  DSM Portfolio Plan, the program budgets  have
been broken into the  following categories :

• Rebates  and Incentives .- Funds  that go toward cus tomer rebates  and incentives , and ins tallation of
measures.

• Training & Technical As s is tance - Funds  that are  used for energy-efficiency tra ining and technical
assistance.

• Cons umer Education - Funds that are used to support general consumer education about the benefits  of
energy-efficient improvements  and load management options .

3 This does not include $350,000 in customer tracking database development costs expected to be allocated to the UNSE
DSM Portfolio Plan in 2008.

8



P rogra m

Total
Adnnilnnistrative

and G8zM
Cost

Aliocat iun

Tata!
Marketing
Alleeaiinn

Tstak Bisect
Implementation

Total
E M & V

Cost
Allocat ion 'rura l Cos t

Education and Outreach $64,248 $132,581 $502,765 $14,277 $713,872
Dire ct Loa d Control $494,113 $599,525 $6,443,004 $81,056 $7,617,698

Residential Efficiency Prograxns

Low-Income Weatherization $83,619 $0 $451 ,542 $22,298 $557,459
New Home Construction $336,017 $418,552 $1,413,489 $61,779 $2,229,837
Re side ntia l HVAC Re trofit $143,347 $127,419 $1,274,193 $47,782 $1,592,741

$67,164Shade Tree Program $36,940 $218,283 $13,433 $335,821

Norm~Residential Mfficiency Programs

Commercia l Facilitie s  Efficiency $318,548 $195,129 $1,516,529 $93,448 $2,123,654

Non-Residential Subtotal $318,548 $195,129 $93,448$1,516,529 I $2,123,654

00 of Cost By Category 9.9% 10.0% 77.900 2.2% 100.0%

Residentia l Subtota l $630,147 $582,912 $3,357,507 $4,715,858$145,292

Tota l $1,507,056 $1,510,146 $11,819,805 $334,074 $15,171,081

• P ro g ra m  Im p le m e n ta t io n - P rogra m de live ry cos ts  a s s ocia te d with imple me nting the  progra m, including
imple me nta tion of contra ctor la bor a nd ove rhe a d cos ts  a s  we ll a s  odde r dire ct progra m de live ry cos ts .

• Program Marketing - All expenses related to marketing the program and increasing DSM consumer
awareness and participation.

• P la n n in g  & Ad m in is t ra t io n - Cos ts  re la te d to pla nning, de ve loping a nd a dminis te ring the  progra ms ,
including ma na ge me nt of progra m budge ts , ove rs ight of imple me nta tion contra ctors , progra m
coordina tion a nd ge ne ra l ove rhe a d e xpe nse s .

• Measurement, Evaluation, and Research - Program expenses related to conducting measurement and
evaluation of savings attributable to the program and program operational efficiency, as well as
related research activities.

Exhibit 4 be low s hows  a  s umma ry roll-up of the  a nticipa te d budge ts  for e a ch progra m by cos t ca te gory for
progra m ye a rs  2008 through 2012. Exhibit 5 pre se nts  the  propose d a nnua l budge t for e a ch progra m ove r the
pla nning pe riod from 2008 through 2012. De ta ile d a nnua l budge ts  for e a ch progra m ye a r a re  include d in the
Atta chme nts . The se  budge ts  re pre se nt UNS E's  be s t e s tima te  of spe nding, howe ve r, it is  ine vita ble  tha t some
progra ms  will a chie ve  gre a te r pa rticipa tion tha n othe rs . DS M cos ts  will be  re cove re d through a n a djus te r
me cha nis m a pprove d by the  Arizona  Corpora tion Commis s ion ("Commis s ion") a nd a ctua l s pe nding will be
true d-up a fte r e a ch full ye a r. The re fore , UNS E sugge s ts  tha t the  propose d a nnua l budge ts  should not re pre se nt a
ma ximum a nnua l s pe nding limit a nd tha t fle xibility is  a pprove d for UNS E to a djus t s pe nding for progra ms ,
a chie ving gre a te r pa rtic ipa tion tha n e xpe cte d. P rogra m budge ts  ma y ne e d to be  a djus te d a nnua lly to ma ximize
the  e ffe ctive ne s s  of the  ove ra ll DS M P ortfolio P la n.

Exh ib it 4
2008-2012 DSM Portfolio  Budgets  by Cos t Category
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Program 2088 2009 2011la w 21112

Education and Outreach $170,000 $130,000 $137,917$133,900 $142,055 $713,872

Direct Loa d Control $1,968,000 $1,288,389 $1,370,300 I $1,453,372 $1,537,637 $7,617,698

MRSResidential EffinXeney P "g I

Low-Income Weatherization $105,000 $108,150 $111,395 $114,736 $557,459$118,178 I
New Home Construction $420,000 $432,600 $445,578 $458,945 $472,714 I $2,229,837

Res identia l HVAC Retrofit $300,000 $309,000 $318,270 $327,818 $1,592,741$337,653

Shade Tree Program $65,000 $66,050 $67,132 $68,246 $69,393 3335,821

$942,374 $969,745 $997,938 $4,715,858

Non-Residential Efficiency Programs

$400,000 $424,360$412,000Commercia l Facilities  Efficiency $437,091 $450,204 $2,123,654

$424,360 $437,091 $450,204 $2,123,654

$2,870,935 $2,998,125 $3,127,833 $15,171,081

Res identia l Subtota l $890,000 I $915,800

Non-Res identia l Subtota l $400,000 $412,000

Tota l $3,428,000 $2,746,189

Exh ib it 5
2008-2012 DSM Portfo lio  Budgets  by Year

5. P ro g ra m  En e rg y S a vin g s  a n d  Be n e fits

UNSE has estimated the energy savings, costs, net benefits, and environmental benefits associated with each of
the programs included in the proposed DSM Portfolio Plan. The following sections describe the energy savings,
cost-effectiveness, and environmental benefits that are expected to accrue from the program.

5.1 Po rtfo lio  Ene rg y Sa ving s , Co s ts  a nd  Ne t Be ne fits

In preparing this DSM Portfolio Plan, UNSE examined energy efficiency measures that are applicable to electric
end use applications (electric and gas efficiency measures were examined for the low income program and the
new home construction program) and provide a broad set of electric savings opportunities in all of UNSE's
customer sectors. The analysis included a detailed energy savings and a cost effectiveness analysis of each
measure, as well as each program as a whole. In order to complete the analysis, UNSE assembled data on
baseline and energy efficient performance of each measure technology as well as a range of other technical and
financial data including:

•

•

•

•

•

UNS E a voide d cos t da ta ,

Dis count ra te s ,

Effe c tive  Us e fu l Life tim e s  ("EULs ") fo r e a ch  m e a s ure ,

Increm enta l a nd ins ta lled m ea s ure  cos ts  for ea ch m ea s ure , a nd

P roje cte d pa rtic ipa tion ra te s  for e a ch progra m  ove r the  proje cte d progra m  life  pre s e nte d in this  pla n.

Exhibit 6 provides estimates of the expected total of the 5-year annual energy savings for each proposed DSM
program and a summary of the net benefits.
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P ro g ra m
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Savings

1
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Energy
Savings

{Thermo)

Program
Budget
($009}

Societal
Benefits
($000)

Societal
C u t s
(smut)

Net
Besaatits

(3090)

Educatlon and Outreach 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dlrec t Load Control 47.1 47.1 318 0 7,618 9,182.9 7,617.7 1,565.2

»Res§tientialE den Programs

Low-Income  W ea the rlza tlon 0.1 0.0 232 14,886 8557 $298 $557i -$259

New Home Cons truc tion 2.7 2.1 3,178 193,486 $2,230 $6,962 $3,634I $3,328

Res ldentia l HVAC R e trofit 1 2 1.2 3,304 0 s 1,593 $1,947$2,904 $956

S ha de  Tre e  P ro a mI 0.0 00 701 0 $336 $566 $402 $164

Res identia l S ubtota l 4.0 3.3 7,416 208,372 $4,716 $10,730 $6,541 $4,189

Nan-Residentla3<Zft"icien Programs

Commerc ia l Fac ilitie s  Effic iency 2.3 2.1 012,019 $2,124 $6,648 $2,441 $4,208

Non-Res ident1al S ubtotal 2.3 2 .1 12,019 0 $2,124 $6,648 $2,441 $4,208

Tota l 53.5 52.6 19,753 208,372 $15,171 $26,562 $17,313 $9,248

Exh ib it 6
Electric  Savings  and Benefits

2008-2012 Programs

For the  analysis of net program benefits, UNSE used avoided cost savings that will result from the expected
energy savings generated by each DSM program in the proposed DSM Portfolio Plan for measures implemented
from 2008 through 2012. Levelized avoided cost da ta  for a  20-year planning horizon was developed for use  in
the cost effectiveness analysis. UNSE has evaluated the cost effectiveness of each measure and each program as
a  whole  using the  RIM, TRC and SC tests.

The SC test is a  variant of the  TRC test and differs from the  TRC test by including the  valuation of
environmental benefits and using a  socie ta l discount ra te  instead of the  market discount ra te  used for the  TRC. A
societal discount rate  of 5% was used in the computations of the SC test.

For the  analysis of the  portfolio of programs, UNSE quantified the  expected environmenta l benefits resulting
from measures installed through the program although they were not monetized for the purposes of cost-
effectiveness testing. Exhibit 7 provides the  TRC, SC, and RIM test results for each program.
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Wrogram

Total
Resource
(fast Test

Societal
Cast Test

5Rate ayer
lm act

Measure
Test

Education and Outreach NA NA NA
Direct Loa d Control 1.06 1.21 0.94

4 8 Lliesidential Efficiency Program&
Low-Income Weatherization 0.44 0.53 0.34

Ne w Hom e  Cons truction 1.45 1.92 0.82

Residential HVAC Retrofit 1.19 1.49 0.54

S ha de  Tre e  P rogra m 1.07 1.41 0.62

I€au~Residential Efficiency Programs
2.21Commercial Facilities Efficiency 2.72 0.57

Environmental Factor Value Units
CON 1,626 Lbs CON / MW-hour
SOx 0.78 Lbs SOx MW-hour
NOt 2.52 Lbs NOx MW-hour

Exh ib it 7
DSM Benefit Cos t Tes t

2008-2012 Programs

5.2 Environmenta l Benefits

In preparing this DSM Portfolio Plan, UNSE has estimated the environmental benefits, as avoided CON emissions
and avoided water use, expected to result from measures installed as a result of the portfolio of DSM programs.
Based on the direction of Commission staff, UNSE is reporting environmental benefits in this plan but has not
monetized the benefits for the purposes of cost effectiveness analysis of measures and programs. The
environmental reductions are based on the energy savings of all program measures over their expected useful
lifetimes.

The factors used to calculate the DSM Environmental Benefits are shown in Exhibit 8. The CON value for natural
gas savings is derived from EPA's publication of Emission Factors, AP-42, 5th Edition. Although UNSE's
customers utilize various types and sizes of natural gas combustors, conversion of fuel carbon to CON is largely
independent of combustion type and size. Avoided costs calculations for UNSE assume a simple cycle gas turbine
as the plant that will be avoided. Water use for a simple cycle gas turbine is limited to a water spray into the air
stream to the turbine. Water use from this type of plant is very small and therefore water is not listed for UNSE as
an Environmental Benefit.

Exh ib it 8
Environmenta l Benefits  Factors

Exhibit 9 shows the estimated CON emissions avoided over the expected lifetime of all measures installed as a
result of the proposed DSM Portfolio Plan.
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IP ro a m Sex (Lbs) Nax (Lbs) C02 (lbs)

Education and Outreach 0 0 0.0

Direct Loa d Control 1,119 3,614 2,331,794
Residential Efficiency Programs

Low Income Wea theriza tion 181 585 377,602

New Home Cons truction 2,479 8,010 5,168,086

Res identia lHVAC Re trofit 2,577 8,325 5,371,825

Shade Tree Program 547 1,768 1,140,476

Res identia l Subtota l 5,784I 18,688 12,057,989

Nan-R~esideiz£iaI l§8fficiency Programs
Commercia l Facilities  Efficiency 9,375 30,288 19,542,947

33,932,730

Non-Res identia l Subtota l 9,375 30,288 19,542,947

Exh ib it 9
DSM Es timated  Environmenta l Benefits

2008-2012 Programs

6. Prog ram Marke ting  and  De live ry

This  s e ction of the  DS M P ortfolio  P la n pre s e nts  UNS E's  propos e d m a rke ting a nd com m unica tions  s tra te gy, a nd
im ple m e nta tion /de live ry p la n

6.1 Program Marke ting  and  Communica tions

This  DS M P ortfolio  P la n include s  ta rge te d m a rke ting a nd com m unica tion of progra m  offe rings  a nd be ne fits  to
e ncoura ge  pa rtic ipa tion a m ong cus tom e rs , ke y m a rke t pla ye rs  a nd tra de  a llie s . The  obje ctive  of the  m a rke ting
a nd cornrnunica tions  s tra tegy is  to m a ke  cus tom ers  a nd key m a rke t a ctors  a wa re  of the  progra m  offe rings  a nd
be ne fits ,  a nd to  influe nce  the ir de cis ion m a king a t the  tim e  of purcha s ing or ins ta lling e quipm e nt in  fa vor of
choos ing m ore  e ne rgy e ffic ie nt options

The  s pe cifics  of the  m a rke ting s tra te gy de pe nd on the  progra m , but ge ne ra lly include  a  m ix of inte rne t,  print
m edia , ra dio, direct conta ct, direct m a ilings , bill ins e rts  a nd pre s enta tions  depending on the  m a rke t to be  rea ched
The  progra m  des criptions  in the  Atta chm ents  de s cribe  the  propos ed a pproa ch for ea ch progra m

6.2 Program Delivery and  Implementa tion

UNS E propos e s  tha t progra m s  be  im ple m e nte d us ing a  m ix of both in-hous e  a nd outs ource d re s ource s . UNS E
will like ly outs ource  the  im ple m e nta tion of the  Com m e rcia l Fa c ilitie s  Effic ie ncy P rogra m  a nd the  Ne w Hom e
Cons m ction  P rogra m  a s  we ll a s  fie ld  ve rifica tion  ins pe c tions  of m e a s ure  ins ta lla tions .  The  de live ry of the  LIW
P rogra m  will a ls o be  outs ource d to  com m unity a ction a ge ncie s .  This  e na ble s  UNS E to ta ke  a dva nta ge  of
outs ourced expe rts  who ha ve  im plem ented s im ila r progra m s  in othe r a rea s , while  a ls o us ing in-hous e  re s ources
whe re  a ppropria te .  For a ll progra m s , UNS E will re ta in  re s pons ibility for progra m  a dm inis tra tion, m e a s ure m e nt
a nd e va lua tion, a nd re porting a ctivitie s .  UNS E inte nds  to  is s ue  Re que s ts  for P ropos a ls  ("RFP ") to  qua lifie d
firm s  for a ll s ignifica nt a c tivitie s  tha t will be  outs ource d

Exhibit 10 provide s  a  tim e line  tha t s hows  ke y da te s  a nd progra m  im ple m e nta tion a ctivitie s .  For a  de ta ile d
de s cription of the  propos e d im ple m e nta tion s che dule  a nd im ple m e nta tion m ode ls  for e a ch individua l
progra m , s ee  the  progra m  des criptions  included in the  Atta chm ents
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Tasks

Gan? 24198 2009
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S ubmit P ortfolio P lan
J

ACC Review & Approval

P rogram Marke tlng & Communlca txon P lanning

S ubmlt RFP  for IC and ME R

S elect IC and MER Contractors

Education and Outreach Implementa tion

Direc t Load Control Implementa tion

Low Income W ea the rlza tion Implementa tion

Ne w Home  Cons tric tion Imple me nta tion

Res identia l HVAC Re trofit Implementa tion

S hade Tree P rogram Implementation

Commerc ia l Fac ilitle s  Effic iency Implementa tion

P rogram Impact and P roces s  Evaluation

S ubmlt Updated P ortfolio P lan

Exh ib it 10
Program Development and  Implementa tion  Timeline

2008-2012

7. Program Measurement, Evaluation and Research

Measurement, evaluation and research ("MER") is an integral component part of the  proposed DSM
Portfolio P lan. UNSE will se lect a  MER contractor a t the  same time it se lects outsourced implementa tion
services. UNSE will develop deemed savings va lues for a ll measures promoted by the  program. UNSE will
develop a database tracking system for monitoring program progress, and use the deemed savings values for
tracking and reporting of program savings. UNSE will a lso adopt an integra ted data  collection stra tegy to
support program management and MER activities. Integrated data  collection requires that the data  necessary
to support program management and evaluation activities be collected throughout the course of program
implementa tion. The integra ted data  collection process will provide  UNSE with the  capacity to assess
program progress and savings achievements on an ongoing basis. MER activities are  expected to include:

•

•

•

•

Verification that energy-efficiency measures are  insta lled as expected,

Impact analysis to compute the savings that are being achieved;

Cost-effectiveness analysis, and

Process evaluation to indicate  how well programs are  working to achieve objectives.

The  MER contractor will work directly with UNSE and implementa tion contractors to ensure  tha t the
program design, database systems, and implementation processes will collect the necessary data  for MER.
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